
 

 

MEETING 
 

HENDON AREA COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 31ST JANUARY, 2022 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Saira Don 
 
 

Sarah Wardle 
Nizza Fluss 
 

Elliot Simberg 
Nagus Narenthira 
 

Ammar Naqvi 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Golnar Bokaei Linda Freedman Helene Richman 
Mark Shooter Laithe Jajeh Zakia Zubairi 
Sara Conway   
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Wednesday, 
26th January at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk  
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: Pakeezah Rahman pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk 020 

8359 6452 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Committee 
has reduced by £17.53 per meeting, due to paper light working. 
 
 
 
 

mailto:pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

5 - 10 

2.   Absence of Members (if any)  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Comments and Questions (if any)  
 

 

6.   Matters referred from the Hendon Area Residents Forum (If any)  
 

 

7.   Petitions (if any)  
 

 

8.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

9.   Members Items' - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any)  
 

11 - 42 

10.   Area Committee Funding - Community Infrastructure Levy update  
 

43 - 56 

11.   Road Safety & Parking Budget Update - To Follow  
 

 

12.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 



 
 
     

 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Hendon Area Committee 

 
27 October 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Val Duschinsky (Chairman) 

Councillor Saira Don (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Sarah Wardle 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
 

Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
 

 
Also in attendance 

 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Nizza Fluss 
 

Councillor Elliot Simberg 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 June 2021 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from:  

 Councillor Elliot Simberg who was substituted for by Councillor Laithe Jajeh 

 Councillor Nizza Fluss  

 
3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to NCIL item, 
‘Colindale Primary School – Playground & Garden Scheme’ by virtue of being a 
Governor at Colindale Primary School. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Mr Levy submitted a comment in relation to A41 Hendon Central Junctions detailed 
under agenda item 6. In response to Mr Levy’s proposals, the Highways Officer advised 
that the Council was working with TFL around evidence and modelling for the left turn on 
the A41. In relation to the U-turn on the A41, TFL noted safety concerns in the area, 
preventing them from progressing any proposed works.  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

 
6.    MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE HENDON AREA RESIDENTS FORUM (IF 

ANY)  
 
The Chairman introduced the report which sets out the issue referred from the Hendon 
Residents Forum to the Hendon Area Committee. 
 
Following comments from Officers in relation to the issue, A41 Hendon Central 
Junctions, it was noted that the affected roads were outside of the Council’s control.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That Committee take no action. 
 

7.    PETITIONS OVER 2000 SIGNATURES (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

8.    AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
UPDATE  
 
The Officer highlighted the new format to the report, the remaining balance in the 
Hendon Area Committee’s budget and open schemes.  
 
Confirmation from the Committee was requested on whether the Arundel Gardens 
scheme which had been put on hold for some time, was still required or whether funding 
could be returned to the ‘pot’.  
 
Cllr Naqvi confirmed that the Arundel Gardens item for which funding had been 
previously approved, be taken forward.  
 
Cllr Jajeh informed Officers that the 4 schemes in relation to Hale Ward had been 
completed. 
 
In reference to the 2018/19 Burnt Oak scheme – ‘Consultation and uncontrolled Zebra 
crossing point and double yellow lines at Barnfield Road/Montrose Avenue’, Cllr Naqvi 
pointed out that there was no junction in the area. 
 
It has been agreed that any future overspends would be not be incurred without prior 
approval from the Chairman or Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

- That Committee notes the amount available for allocation during 2021/22, as set 
out in paragraph 6.2 and in the appendix.  

- That Committee notes the amount or re-allocated underspends & overspends in 
Section 2.1.  

 
9.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
 

10.    MEMBERS ITEMS' - APPLICATIONS FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD CIL AREA 
COMMITTEE BUDGET (IF ANY)  
 

6



 

3 

 
1. Cllr Sara Conway – North Road Community Centre 

 
Councillor Conway presented the request for funding detailed in supplement, 
(Amendment to item 10 - Members’ Items – Applications for Neighbourhood CIL Area Committee 

Budget), to improve infrastructure of the building which has been at the heart of Burnt 
Oak’s community. 
 
A contingency had been put in place to ensure that any underspends would be returned 
to the Hendon Area Committee’s NCIL budget and any overspends would require prior 
Committee approval. 
 
Further to a discussion, the Chairman moved to a vote.  
 
RESOLVED: 

- That Committee considers the requests as highlighted in section 1 of the report. 
- That Committee unanimously approves funding for £17,250.  

 
 

2. Cllr Nagus Narenthira – Sewing Stitches Scheme – Living Way Ministries 
(Grahame Park Estate) 

 
Councillor Narenthira highlighted the request for funding that would assist many families. 
Representatives Hope and Victoria from Living Way Ministries shared information about 
the scheme with the Committee to improve skills, inclusiveness and mental health 
wellbeing within the community.  
 
Councillor Sarah Wardle joined the meeting at 7.55pm. 
 
Further to a discussion, the Chairman moved to a vote.  
 
RESOLVED: 

- That Committee considers the requests as highlighted in section 1 of the report. 
- That Committee unanimously approves funding for £25,321 on the condition that 

the community group secures funding for the trainer. 
 

 
3. Cllr Gill Sargeant – Colindale Primary School- Playground & Garden Scheme 

 
Assistant Headteacher, Nisha Parmar, presented the request for funding. Further to a 
discussion, the Chairman moved to a vote.  
 
Cllr Sargeant supported the request by emphasizing how valuable the scheme was in 
addressing the needs of the children. 
 
RESOLVED: 
- That Committee considers the request as highlighted in section 1 of the report. 
-That Committee unanimously approves funding for £23,426.79. 

 
 

4. Cllr Helene Richman – North West London Clean Up 
 

7



 

4 

Councillor Richman presented the funding request for a memorial bench and plaque in 
commemoration of Mr Andrew Vernall.  
 
In addition, Councillor Richman requested for a second bench in the area. Officers 
advised that the additional request could be included in the wider review of related 
works.  
 
Further to a discussion, the Chairman moved to a vote. The votes were recorded as 
follows: 
 
RESOLVED:  

- That Committee considers the request as highlighted in section 1 of the report. 
- That Committee unanimously approves funding for £2,000. 

 
 

5. Cllr Saira Don – Acheinu Limited T/A The Boys Club 
 
The Chairman reported that this item had been WITHDRAWN. 
 

11.    MEMBERS' ITEMS - ROAD SAFETY & PARKING REQUESTS (IF ANY)  
 
A Road Safety & Parking request was received from Councillor Richman with regards to 
traffic issues at the Cool Oak Lane intersection with the A5. 
 
RESOLVED:  

- That Committee considers the request as highlighted in section 1 of the report. 
- That Committee refers the item to the Executive Director for Environment for 

consideration of the request. 
 

12.    ROAD SAFETY AND PARKING BUDGET  
 
The Officer highlighted the indicative amount available in the Road Safety & Parking 
Budget. It was noted that 80% of the fund had already been allocated to schemes. 
 
Cllr Narenthira left the meeting at 8.40pm. 
 
RESOLVED:  

- That Committee notes the allocations set out in Appendix 1. 
 

13.    EDGWAREBURY LANE FEASIBILITY  
 

   Officers looked at other alternatives and concluded that a zebra crossing was the 
best option. 
 
Councillor Sarah Wardle proposed the motion to amend recommendation 5 of the 
Officer’s report, seconded by Councillor Jajeh as follows: 
 
That Committee approves funding of £17,435 and should additional funds become 
available via the Road Safety & Parking budget, this scheme will be presented to the 
Executive Director, Environment for consideration to fund the total scheme value 
from the Road Safety and Parking Budget. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried.  

8



 

5 

 
RESOLVED:  

- That Committee notes the details of the feasibility study as outlined in this report. 
- That Committee authorises the Executive Director, Environment to install a new 

zebra crossing outside no. 186 Edgwarebury Lane as indicated in Drawing No. 
BC001965- 14_FS_100-01. 

- That Committee authorises the Executive Director, Environment to carry out a 
statutory consultation on the proposed scheme and if any objections are received 
as a result of the statutory consultation, the Executive Director, Environment will 
consider and determine whether or not the scheme should be implemented and, if 
so, with or without modification, subject to funding being made available. 

- That Committee notes the total cost to implement will be £34,870 to consult, 
design and introduce the approved proposals. The Executive Director, 
Environment has agreed to allocate £17,435 from the Road Safety & Parking 
Budget with the remaining £17,435 to be allocated from the Area Committee 
Neighbourhood CIL budget. 

- That Committee approves funding of £17,435 from the Area committee NCIL 
budget and should additional funds become available via the Road Safety & 
Parking budget, this scheme will be presented to the Executive Director, 
Environment for consideration to fund the total scheme value from the Road 
Safety and Parking Budget. 

 
14.    AERODROME ROAD REFUGE ISLAND - FEASIBILITY STUDY: TO FOLLOW  

 
It was noted that in order to implement the pedestrian island, the 2 bus stops had to be 
relocated. 
 
Councillor Sarah Wardle proposed the motion to amend recommendation 5 of the 
Officer’s report, seconded by Cllr Naqvi as follows: 
 
That Committee approves funding of £17,875 and should additional funds become 
available via the Road Safety & Parking budget, this scheme will be presented to 
the Executive Director, Environment for consideration to fund the total scheme 
value from the Road Safety and Parking Budget. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  

- That Committee notes the details of the feasibility study as outlined in this report. 
- That Committee notes the Executive Director’s decision to proceed with Option 2 

as set out in the report as the preferred option.   
- That Committee instructs the Executive Director, Environment to carry out a 

statutory consultation on the preferred Option 2 as shown on Drawing No. 
BC001965-09_FS_100-02 of 02. If any objections are received as a result of the 
statutory consultation, the Executive Director, Environment will consider and 
determine whether the agreed Options should be implemented or not and if so, 
with or without modification, subject to funding being made available 

- That Committee notes that the total cost to implement will be £35,750 to consult, 
design and introduce the approved proposals. Executive Director, Environment 
allocates funding of £17,875 from the Road Safety & Parking Budget with the 
remaining £17,875 to be allocated from the Area Committee NCIL budget 

9



 

6 

- That Committee approves funding of £17,875 from the Area committee NCIL 
budget and should additional funds become available via the Road Safety & 
Parking budget, this scheme will be presented to the Executive Director, 
Environment for consideration to fund the total scheme value from the Road 
Safety and Parking Budget. 

 
 

15.    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

There are no items for the Forward Work Programme at present. 
 

16.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at Time Not Specified 
 

10



 

 

Summary 

This report informs the Area Committee that the applications listed under section 1 for 

Neighbourhood CIL funding have been submitted. The Committee are requested to consider 

the information highlighted within this report and decide on its desired course of action in 

accordance with its powers. 

 
 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That the Area Committee consider the requests as highlighted in section 1 of the 
report. 

 

Hendon Area Committee  

31st January 2022 

  

Title  

Members Items – Applications for 

Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy 

(NCIL) Funding 

Report of 
Graeme Clayton – Community Infrastructure Coordinator 

Capital Delivery, Growth & Corporate Services 

Wards Burnt Oak, Colindale, Edgware, Hale, Hendon, Mill Hill & 

West Hendon 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          Appendix 1 – Members NCIL applications   

Officer Contact Details  

Graeme Clayton – Community Infrastructure Coordinator 

Capital Delivery, Growth & Corporate Services Contact: 

Graeme.Clayton@barnet.gov.uk 

11

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Graeme.Clayton@barnet.gov.uk


2. That the Area Committee decide whether it wishes to: 
 
(a) award funding (either fully or partially) and any conditions attached and note the 

implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget;  
(b) defer the application for funding for further information, giving reasons; or 
(c) reject the application, giving reasons.  

 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Applications for funding from the Committee’s allocated NCIL budget have been 

raised. The summary of the applications is in the table below, and the detailed 

applications are in Appendix 1: 

 

Ward Scheme Description Ward 

Member 

Budget 

Allocation 

£ 

Mill Hill Mill Hill East Church - 

Community Garden 

Golnar 

Bokaei 

                  

10,100  

Mill Hill NW7 Hub - 

Community Theatre 

John Hart                   

14,800  

Hendon Brookside Play Area - 

Phase 2 works 

Mark 

Shooter 

                  

26,500  

Colindale Grahame Park Estate 

Community Centre - 

flooring 

Nagus 

Narenthira 

                  

11,496  

Mill Hill Dollis Primary School - 

playground 

Val 

Duschinsky 

                  

30,000  

Burnt 

Oak 

Hendon Area - Friends 

of Parks  

Sara 

Conway 

                  

15,000  

 

 

 

 

 

 

12



 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.2 The Committee is requested to decide in respect of each application submitted 
by Ward Members for Neighbourhood CIL Funding, in line with its terms of 
reference set out in Article 7 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

1.3 The Policy & Resources Committee were requested by the Finchley & Golders 
Green Area Committee in February and October 2020 to review and clarify the 
current CIL Funding Policy and Eligibility Guidelines.  
 

1.4 On 8th February 2021, the Policy & Resources Committee discussed a report 
concerning the CIL funding process. It was agreed that each Area Committee 
should consider, develop and approve their own CIL funding priorities for each 
financial year starting in 2021/22. In addition, it was recommended that 
comprehensive guidance be developed for CIL Area Committee Budget and the 
Road Safety & Parking Fund to ensure that Members can make informed 
decisions when receiving applications for funding.  

 
1.5 At its meeting on 24th May 2021, the Policy and Resources Committee agreed 

in respect of Area Committees: 
 

• that each Area Committee be 
[...]
r=4


This page is intentionally left blank



Area Committee – Neighbourhood CIL Funding Application Form 
 

Title  Mill Hill East Church – Community Garden 

Raised by (Councillor): Golnar Bokaei 

Ward: Mill Hill 

Member Request: 
Infrastructure improvements and additions to the Community 
Garden (NCIL Grant) 

Funding Requested (£): £10,100 

In consultation with (e.g. named Officer):  

• Is within the parameters outlined in CIL statutory and 

regulatory definitions 

• Falls within the CIL Funding Priorities agreed by the relevant 

Area Committee 

• Links to priorities in any existing Council policy or strategy 

and/or whether any insight and intelligence may support the 

application 

• The scheme has considered any potential impact on the 
Council’s Strategic portfolio including those considered for 
strategic CIL funding 

• The scheme has no ongoing incremental revenue costs to 

the Council 

• That the scheme budget is forecast accurately  

• That the scheme deliverability has been assessed to ensure 

it can be resourced and successfully implemented 

• That the scheme outcomes and benefits have been 

assessed including benefits for the wider community and/or 

including those with protected characteristics under the 

Equalities Act 2010 

And Area Lead Officer (NAME), on (DATE):   

 
The organisation 
The Mill Hill East Community Garden (through the Mill Hill East 
Church) has been established for several years and through 
community volunteering efforts and fund raising has 
transformed a previously disused space into a vibrant and 
creative community garden 
 
The Scheme 
The development of the garden space has been funded through 
local crowdfunding, generous donations of skills and materials, 
and through local residents building new features from recycled 
materials. There are some improvements and additions that 
could help the space to be more accessible, educational 
and inspirational for the local community. 
 

• We would like to i
[...]
ce to the 
park 
£1,300 - Install new footpath from new gates to main pathway 
 
TOTAL £26,500 Note price includes a small amount of 
contingency 

24



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The works are infrastructure and eligible for CIL funding and fit 
within the Area Committee priorities. 
 
The new infrastructure will be maintained by Barnet 
Greenspaces from existing budget. 

Any additional information (please list any documents here to be 
published with the agenda, or circulated to the Committee): 

Please see a small selection of photos of the park. Please note 
that this is a small selection from the report which will link the 
pathway through the play area in the park and through both the 
connecting gates. 

25



 

     
 

     
 
 
 
 
 
 

26



Area Committee – Neighbourhood CIL Funding Application Form 
 

Title  Grahame Park Estate Community Centre 

Raised by (Councillor): Nagus Narenthira 

Ward: Colindale 

Member Request: 
Colindale Community Trust – refurbish flooring of the Grahame 
Park Estates Community Centre (Community Grant) 

Funding Requested (£): £11,495.51 

In consultation with (e.g. named Officer):  

• Is within the parameters outlined in CIL statutory and 

regulatory definitions 

• Falls within the CIL Funding Priorities agreed by the relevant 

Area Committee 

• Links to priorities in any existing Council policy or strategy 

and/or whether any insight and intelligence may support the 

application 

• The scheme has considered any potential impact on the 
Council’s Strategic portfolio including those considered for 
strategic CIL funding 

• The scheme has no ongoing incremental revenue costs to 

the Council 

• That the scheme budget is forecast accurately  

• That the scheme deliverability has been assessed to ensure 

it can be resourced and successfully implemented 

• That the scheme outcomes and benefits have been 

assessed including benefits for the wider community and/or 

including those with protected cha
[...]
nsideration of applications for funding during 2021/22.  
 

 

Officers Recommendations  
1. That the Hendon Area Committee notes the amount available for allocation 

during 2021/22, as set out in paragraph 6.2 and in Appendix 1.  
2. That the Hendon Area Committee notes the amount or re-allocated 

underspends & overspends in Section 2.1  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Hendon 
Area Committee 

 

31st January 2022 
  

Title  
Area Committee Funding - Community 
Infrastructure Levy update  

Report of 
Graeme Clayton – Community Infrastructure Coordinator 
Capital Delivery, Growth & Corporate Services 

Wards 
Burnt Oak, Colindale, Edgware, Hale, Hendon, Mill Hill & 
West Hendon 

Status Public 

Urgent No  

Key Yes  

Enclosures                          
Appendix 1 – Hendon Area Committee– Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget & Scheme Update 

Officer Contact Details  
Graeme Clayton – Community Infrastructure Coordinator 
Contact: Graeme.Clayton@barnet.gov.uk 0208 359 6254 

43

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:Graeme.Clayton@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 This report indicates the allocation of part of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(“CIL”) to the Hendon Area Committee (Area Committee). This will enable the 
Area Committee to determine the amounts that can be allocated at this, and 
future meetings. 
 

1.2 On 9th July 2015, the Policy & Resources Committee approved that part of the 
income from the CIL would be delegated to the Council’s Area Committees. 
Area Committees should be treated in the same way as Parish Councils and 
allocated at least 15% of the CIL receipts for their local area. This is to be 
capped at a total of £100 per dwelling in the constituency area and ring-fenced 
for spend on infrastructure schemes or anything else that is concerned with 
addressing the demands that development places on an area. If there is a 
neighbourhood plan or a neighbourhood order within the constituency area of 
the Area Committee the alloc
[...]
 common land. HB Law have agreed we can commence 
with consultation. Expected to commence early 2022 

West Hendon 2018/19 19/03/2019
A41/Station Road -
Traffic Signal 
Feasibility

Councillor Siara 
Don

8,000 
BC/001641-05-

01 

TfL Engineering have raised safety concerns with the proposal in the form we 
had envisaged and had hoped that it would be possible to make a low cost 
adjustment without the need for significant changes to the junction or a 
requirement for modelling of the junction in advance (hence a low value 
scheme) but it now appears this will not be possible. We can understand 
their concern, which is essentially that a green signal for left turning traffic 
may give a false sense of priority to traffic which would need to Give Way 
only a few metres further on. This is not currently an issue because, although 
a Give Way line is marked, in general traffic that has a green light at the 
moment will not actually need to give way. TfL have made some suggestions 
regarding how a left turn might be incorporated but identify this would 
require more significant changes to the junction and modelling of the 
proposal. We are following up on this to check some matters and confirm 
whether TfL have previous modelling that could assist in this and, if so, what 
additional work and surveys would be needed to update it. However it is 
becoming increasingly apparent that any solution would be outside the 
originally expected scope, with a cost that would be hard to justify. 

(blank)

West Hendon 2019/20 17/09/2019
Parking - Layfield 
Crescent

Councillor Helene 
Richman

1,666 BC/001751-04 
Implementation in progress Waiting Restrictions are complete. The bay 
removal is remaining to be completed Implementation package issued to 
contractor to programme works. Estimated completion Q4.

Mar-22

West Hendon 2020/21 01/02/2021
Vivian Avenue -
Benches

Councillor Helene 
Richman

6,400 BC/001965-12 Scheme Complete Complete

56


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	9 Members Items' - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any)
	Appendix 1 - Members NCIL applications (Hendon)

	10 Area Committee Funding - Community Infrastructure Levy update
	Appendix 1 -  Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget & Scheme Update




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Hendon Area Committee 

 
31 January 2022 

 
Members Present: - 

 
Councillor Val Duschinsky (Chairman) 

Councillor Saira Don (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Nizza Fluss 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 
 

Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Sarah Wardle 

 
 
1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2022 be agreed 
as a correct record. 

 
2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sarah Wardle who was substituted for by 
Councillor Linda Freedman. 

 
3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON-

PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 

 
4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  

 
None. 

 
5.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  

 
The Committee noted the public comments. 

 
6.    MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE HENDON AREA RESIDENTS FORUM (IF ANY)  

 
None. 

 
7.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  

 
None. 

 
8.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

 



 

2 

None. 
 
9.    MEMBERS ITEMS' - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY)  

 
Graeme Clayton updated the Committee on the remaining balance of £271,000 to 
spend. 
  
Cllr Golnar Bokaei - Mill Hill East Church Community Garden 
The Chairman introduced the item. 

Pastor Joshua Kane was invited to speak on the item. Further to a discussion, the 
Committee voted as follows: 

For 6 

Against 0 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee awards funding of £10,100 and notes the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 

 

Cllr John Hart - NW7 Hub Community Theatre 

Cllr Hart presented the item expressing the demand for theatrical infrastructure.  

Mr Adam Morley was invited to speak on the item.  Further to a discussion, the 
Committee voted as follows: 

For 6 

Against 0 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee awards funding of £14,800 and notes the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 

 

Cllr Nagus Narenthira - Grahame Park Estate Community Centre 

Cllr Narenthira presented the item. Ms Bina Omare was also invited to speak on the 
item.   

Cllr Ammar Naqvi joined the meeting at 7.59pm. 

Further to a discussion, the Committee voted as follows: 

For 6 

Against 0 

Abstained 1 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee awards funding of £30,000 and notes the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 

 

Cllr Val Duschinsky - Dollis Primary School Playground 

The Chairman, Cllr Duschinsky, presented the item. Mrs Rosetta Dyer was invited to 
speak on the item.  



 

3 

Members queried whether there would be any maintenance costs in relation to play 
equipment. The Lead Officer informed the Committee that such costs which were 
factored into annual maintenance, would be paid for by the school. 

Further to a discussion, the Committee voted as follows: 

For 7 

Against 0 

 

Cllr Mark Shooter - Brookside Play Area  

Cllr Shooter presented the item.  

Further to a discussion, the Committee voted as follows: 

For 6 

Against 0 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee awards funding of £26,500 and notes the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 

 

Cllr Sara Conway - Hendon Area - Friends of Parks 

Cllr Conway presented the item. The Lead Officer clarified that the application should 
relate to the Member ward in line with the Constitution. The request for funding 
applied to areas outside of Burnt Oak’s Ward which would require consideration from 
the respective ward Members.  

Therefore, it was recommended that the item be considered at a future meeting, 
taking into account friends groups in other constituencies in consultation with 
Members and Greenspaces. 

The Chairman welcomed multiple ward requests and recommended that Cllr Conway 
consult members on the application’s funding request relating to their wards.  

Councillor Conway expressed her appreciation for all the efforts put in by volunteers 
and thanked the Friends of Parks. 

Further to a discussion, the Committee voted as follows: 

For 7 

Against 0 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee defers the application for funding for the 
reasons stated above. 

 
10.     AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY UPDATE 

 Graeme Clayton presented the summary budget to the Committee.  
 
 It was noted that approximately £178,000 was left in the Hendon Area Committee’s 
 budget till the end of the financial year. 
 
 At the last Committee, £35,000 which was put towards Road Safety & Parking  
 schemes, has been returned to the NCIL budget.  
 



 

4 

RESOLVED that the Hendon Area Committee 
-notes the amount available for allocation during 2021/22, as set out in paragraph  
 6.2 and in Appendix 1. 2.  
-notes the amount or re-allocated underspends & overspends in Section 2.1 

  
 
11.    ROAD SAFETY & PARKING BUDGET UPDATE - TO FOLLOW  

Members requested for a report update on the progress of schemes.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the allocations set out in Appendix 1. 
 

 
12.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

The Chairman requested for photographs of completed NCIL projects be shared with 
Members where possible. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.29pm 
 
 


